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under for fairs held during the calendar year 1920 or which have 
conducted bona fide fair each year for 4 or more consecutive years 
immediately prior to making claim for state aid under this sec­
tion and paid during such period premiums averaging at least 
$1,000 annually may, upon compliance with the conditions 
prescribed by this subsection, receive or continue to receive state 
aid, as the case may be, until otherwise provided by law. 

Approved June 4, 1941. 

No. 357, S.] [Published June 10, 1941. 

CHAPTER 213. 

AN ACT to revise, clarify, and codify the provisions of chapter 
459 of the laws of 1907, as amended, relating to the schools 
and school boards in cities of the first class; to create a chap­
ter of the statutes, to be numbered and entitled; Chapter 38, 
MIL WAUKEE SCHOOL LAWS; to renumber and include 
in said chapter provisions of session laws and statutes relating 
to such schools and school board; and to repeal certain stat­
utes and session laws relating to such schools and school 
boards. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Chapter 38 of the statutes is created to read: 

CHAPTER 38 

MIL WAUKEE SCHOOL LAWS 

SECTION 2. Section 38.01 of the statutes is created to read: 
38.01 SCOPE OF CHAPTER. This chapter applies only to 

ci ties of the first class. 
SECTION 3. Section 1 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, as 

amended by chapter 569, laws of 1913, and chapter 340, laws 
of 1935, is renumbered 38.015 (1) and (2), and amended to 
read: 

38.015 BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS; MEMBERS; OATH. 
(1) The public schools in every city of the first class, * * * 
shall be under the * * * management, control, and supervi­
sion of a board of school directors, consisting of 15 members 
from the city-at-1arge, selected as provided in this * * * chap-
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ter. No person holding any office in any political organization, 
or any lucrative city, county, or state office other than a judicial 
office or that of notary public, shall be eligible to be a member 
of such board * * *. The members of * * * such board 
* * * shall, before entering upon the duties of such office, take 
and subscribe to the oath of office prescribed in the constitution 
of this state, and shall file the same, duly certified by the officer 
administering the same, with the city clerk. 

(2) Each member of * * * the board * * * shall be 
paid * * * $600 per year. The amount so payable shall be 
allowed and paid monthly * * *. 

SECTION 4. Section 2 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, is 
renumbered 38.02 and amended to read: 

38.02 BOARD ELECTION: DATE, BALLOTS, BOXES ... The 
board * * * members * * * shall be qualified voters of such 
city, * * * and shall be elected as hereinafter provided at a 
school election to be held .biennially on the first Tuesday in 
ApriL the first regular election under this * * * chapter in any 
city hereafter coming under this chapter to be held on the first 
Tuesday in April * * * of the year following the date in 
which any such city comes under this chapter. The school 
election shall be held at the same time and place and under the 
charge of the same election officials as the election of judges or 
other officers held on the same date; but unless the voting is by 
voting machines, separate ballot boxes shall be provided to re­
ceive the ballots for members of the board of school directors, 
which ballots shall be prepared and supplied to the election of­
ficials in the same way as other ballots are provided and sup­
plied for other elections. At such school elections the candidates 
receiving the greatest number of votes for the several positions 
shall be declared elected. Members of the board of school direc­
tors in any city of the first class heretofore elected, as provided 
in chapter 459 of the laws of 1907, shall continue in office for 
the remainder of their respective terms. 

SECTION 5. Section 3 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, is re­
numbered 38.03 (1), (2), (3) and (4), and amended,and 
subsection (5) is created to read: 

38.03 COMMISSION TO ApPOINT BOARD AT ONCE: ELEC­
TIONS FOLLOW; REGULAR OR SPECIAL; VACANCIES. (1) 
Within 5 days after this * * * chapter * * * becomes effec-
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tive in any city, the mayor, the city treasurer, the city comp­
troller, the city attorney, and the president of the common 
council of .such city, acting as a commission for such city, of 
which commission the secretary-business manager of the board 
of school directors * * * or of such board of education as such 
city may have, shall act as secretary, shall meet and appoint 15 
members of the board of school directors. 

(2) Five of the directors so appointed shall be appointed to 
serve from the first Tuesday of the month next following their 
appointment until the first Tuesday of July next following the 
first regular school election to be held in any city to which this 
* * * chapter * * * applies; 5 of the directors so appointed 
shall be appointed to serve from the first Tuesday of the month 
next following their appointment until the first Tuesday of 
July next following the second regular school election to be 
held in any city to which this * * * chapter * * * applies; 
and 5 from the first Tuesday of the month next following their 
appointment until the first Tuesday of July next following the 
third regular school election to be held in any city to which this 
* * * chapter * * * applies; and at the school elections to 

be held on the first Tuesday in April preceding the expiration 
of the terms of those members so appointed, their successors shall 
be elected by the qualified voters of such city to serve for the 
term of 6 years or until their successors are elected and qualified. 

(3) Within 90 days after such appointees * * * have 
entered upon the duties of their office the common council of 
such city may by resolution concurred in by a majority of the 
members-elect * * * provide for a special school election to 
be held in such city to elect successors to such appointees; 5 of the 
directors so elected to be nominated and elected to succeed the 
5 directors appointed for the term expiring on the first Tuesday 
of July next following the first regular school election to be held 
in such city; 5 of the directors so nominated and elected to suc­
ceed the 5 directors appointed for the term expiring on the first 
Tuesday of July next following the second regular school elec­
tion in such city, and 5 of the directors so nominated and elected 
to succeed the 5 directors appointed for the term expiring on the 
first Tuesday of July next following the third regular school 
election in such city; the respective terms of office of such direc­
tors so elected at such special election shall terminate at the re-
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pective times when the terms of office of their predecessors would 
have terminated if no special school election had been * * * 
held; in the event of such special school election * * *, the 
terms of office of the directors-elect shall begin on the first Tues­
day of the month next following such election. In the event 
such -special school election be called * * * as hereinbefore pro­
vided, it shall be held at the polling places, in the manner and 
under the charge of the election officials, ballot clerks, inspectors, 
* * * as the regular school elections to be held under this 
* * * chapter; and nominations for such special election shall 
be made and had in like manner as provided for the regular 
school elections under this * * * chapter; provided, however, 
that no such resolution for the calling of a special school election 
under this * * * chapter shall be introduced except at a regular 
meeting of the council, and no action shall be taken thereon be­
fore the next regular meeting thereof, nor until such proposed 
resolution shall be published at least once in an official city 
paper, if there be one; and if there be none, in some newspaper 
to be designated by the council, together with a notice of the time 
said resolution will be considered. 

( 4 ) All vacancies in the said board * * * resulting from 
any cause shall be filled by the board, a majority of the remain­
ing members being necessary to a choice. Members so elected 
by the board shall serve until the first Tuesday in July follow­
ing the next school election at which election the vacancies shall 
be filled for the unexpired terms in the same manner as members 
are elected for the full term provided that the members of boards 
of school directors or of such board of education as such city may 
have in office when this * * * chapter becomes effective in any 
such city, shall hold their offices until the time for newly ap­
pointed members to assume their duties, as provided heretofore 
in this section, or until their successors so appointed are quali­
fied, and during such period shall continue to exercise all of the 
rights and privileges and discharge the duties * * * of mem­
bers of the board of school directors * * *. 

(5) In cities to which the provisions of chapter 38 apply, 
members of the board of school directors heretofore elected as 
provided in chapter 459 of the laws of 1907, shall continue in 
office for the remainder of their respective terms. And at the 
school elections to be held on the first Tuesday in April pre-
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ceding the expiration of their respective terms, their respective 
successors shall be elected for a term of 6 years or until their suc­
cessors are elected and qualified as provided in subsection (2) of 
this section. 

SECTION 6. Section 5 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, is re­
numbered 38.04 (1), (2), and (3), and amended, and section 
5a of chapter 459, laws of 1907, as created by chapter 111, 
laws of 1921, is renumbered 38.04 (4), and subsection (3) of 
section 5 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, as created by chapter 
164, laws of 1933, is renumbered 38.04 (5), and amended to 
read: 

38.04 BOARD; PRESIDENT, COMMITTEES, ABSENTEES, 
TEMPORARY OFFICERS; Ex OFFICIO MEMBERS OF COMMIS­
SIONS. (1) The board of school directors in any city here­
after coming under this chapter shall meet on the first Tuesday 
of the month following the first appointment of its members, 
and in the event of a special election on the first Tuesday of the 
month following such special election, and thereafter on the 
first Tuesday of July in each year, and on the first Wednesday 
of July in any year when the first Tuesday of July shall be a 
public holiday, and organize by the election of the proper of­
ficers. A president shall be elected by said board from its own 
number to serve for one year, or until his successor shall be 
chosen, and in his absence or during his disability the board 
shall elect a president pro tempore. After his election the presi­
dent shall appoint standing committees, to serve for one year. 
The board of school directors in any city heretofore elected and 
in office pursuant to chapter 459, laws of 1907, shall annually 
hold such organization meeting at the time hereinabove provided. 

(2) The seat of any member shall be declared vacant by 
the board and the vacancy shall be filled by * * * it by election 
in the manner hereinbefore provided, if the said member has 
been absent for 4 successive meetings of the board without satis­
factory reason presented by him in writing. 

(3) In case of the absence or inability, from any cause of 
my officer appointed by said board to perform the duties of his 
office, said board may appoint some suitable person to act in his 
place and stead during his absence or inability; and such person 
shall have and possess the same power or authority as the officer 
whose place he is appointed temporarily to fill. 
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(4) Whenever the law provides that the president of the 
board of school directors shall serve ex officio or otherwise as a 
member of the library board, museum board, historical museum 
board, board of trustees of the art commission, or any other 
board or commission, a member of the board of school directors, 
duly elected by said board for such purpose, may serve as said 
member ex officio or otherwise on any of said boards in place 
of * * * the president of * * * the school board. 

(5) All elections or appointments of members and officers, 
authorized by law to be made by such board of school directors, 
shall be made by roll call vote. The records of such votes shall 
be entered by the secretary-business manager in the minutes and 
the * * * printed proceedings of such board. 

SECTION 7. Section 6 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, is re­
numbered 38.05 (1), (2), (3), and (4), and amended to 
read: 

38.05 MEMBERS' RESPONSIBILITY; JURY EXEMPTION; 
MALFEASANCE; BOARD'S DEBT POWER, PROCEDURE MEET­
INGS. (1) The members of the board shall be subject to all 
restrictions, liabilities, punishments, and limitations prescribed 
by law as to members of the common council in their city, and 
they shall be exempt from jury duty. A majority of * * * 
the members-elect of the board * * * shall have power to dis­
miss from office for malfeasance * * * any member of the 
board * * * and the * * * board shall provide by resolu­
tion the manner of hearing and disposing of complaints against 
a member. 

(2) The board shall not in anyone year contract any debt, 
or incur any expense greater than the amount of the school funds 
sub ject to its order * * *. 

(3) A majority of the members of the board * * * shall 
constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, but a small­
er number may adjourn. A majority of the whole board shall 
be necessary to elect any officer authorized to be elected by said 
board. 

(4) Regular meetings of the board shall be held at least 
once each month at stated times to be fixed and published by 
the board in its rules, and special meetings may be called and 
held as shall be provided by the rules of the board, at which no 
other business shall be transacted than that specified in the noti-
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fication thereof, which shall be given personally or mailed to 
each member at least 24 hours before the time of such meeting. 
When any regular meeting provided by the rules of the board 
shall fall on a legal holiday, such regular meeting shall be held 
on the next business day. 

SECTION 8. Section 38.06 of the statutes is created to read: 

38.06 BOARD A CONTINUING BODY; SERVICE OF PROCESS 
AND NOTICE ON BOARD. (1) The board of school directors 
is a continuing body, and any unfinished business before the 
board or any of its regular or special committees pending on 
June 30 in any year shall be considered as pending before the 
newly reorganized board on the first Tuesday of July in each 
year, and the secretary-business manager of said board shall re­
port to the board at its annual meeting in July, after the election 
of the new president, items of unfinished business pending be­
fore the board as a whole, and items of business pending before 
committees of the board to the corresponding committees of the 
board newly appointed by the president after the said July an­
nual meeting, in the absence of instructions to the contrary from 
the board, and matters thus reported may be acted upon by the 
board in the same manner and with the same effect as if the 
board had not been newly organized. 

(2) In any action or proceeding wherein the board is a 
party defendant service of any summons, writ, pleading or other 
papers served in commencing the action or proceeding upon 
the president of the board and the superintendent and the secre­
tary-business manager of the board is sufficient to constitute 
service upon the entire board; and it is sufficient to serve on such 3 
officers any notice required by law to be served upon the board. 

SECTION 9. Section 7 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, as 
amended by chapter 59, laws of 1917, chapter 34, laws of 1921, 
chapter 229, laws of 1931, chapter 431, laws of 1933, chapter 
265, laws of 1935, chapter 107, laws of 1937, and chapter 476, 
laws of 1939, is renumbered 38.07 (1), (2), (3), (4), (5), 
and (6), and amended to read: 

38.07 BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT; COMPETITIVE BIDS; 
CONTRACTS, DEEDS, LEASES; COMMITTEE ON SITES AND 
PLANS; DISTRICT BOUNDARIES; JANITORIAL EMPLOYES. ( 1 ) 
The board * * * shall establish and organize so many public 
schools, in addition to those already established in such city, 
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as may be necessary for the accommodation of the children of 
the city entitled by the constitution and laws of the state to in­
struction therein. 

(2) The * * * board * * * shall erect, purchase, hire, 
or lease buildings, improve or enlarge the same, and purchase 
furniture and lots for the accommodation of such public schools 
of said city, and purchase, install, and maintain heating systems 
in said schools, and * * * contract for the carrying out of any 
of the purposes authorized in this * * * chapter:; provided, 
* * * that when the board * * * contemplates the doing of 
any work or the purchasing of any material, the estimated cost 
of which shall exceed * * * $ 500, said board * * * shall 
advertise for proposals for doing the same, a plan or profile of 
the work to be done, accompanied * * * by specifications for 
doing the same, or other appropriate sufficient description of the 
work required to be done, and * * * the kindl? or quality of 
material to be furnished, being first placed on file in the office of 
said board for the information of bidders and others. Such 
advertisement shall be published at least 6 days in the official 
paper of such city and * * * state the work to be done and 
the time for doing the same, which shall * * * be such reason­
able time as may be necessary to enable the contractor with 
proper diligence to * * * complete such work. 

(3) All proposals shall be sealed and directed to said board 
and shall be accompanied * * * by a corporate surety bond 
to such city in the penal sum not less than 30 per cent of the 
amount of the board's estimate of the cost of such work, as such 
board in such advertisement may direct. The board by resolu­
tion may provide that in addition to the foregoing provision 
the bidder shall accompany his bid with a certified or bank 
cashier's check equal 'to not less than 5 per cent or not more 
than 15 per cent of the amount of the bidder's estimate of the 
cost of said work as a guaranty that if his bid is accepted he 
will execute the contract and bond within the time limited by 
the board, and also as assurance against any carelessness, omis­
sion, or mistake in * * * preparing * * * his bid. In lieu of 
such bond and check as aforesaid the bidder may accompany his 
bid with a certified or bank cashier's check in the amount of at 
least 15 per cent of his bid. In case such bidder shall fail to 
execute such contract and bond, or shall claim mistake or omis-
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sion and refuse to execute the said contract and bond, 5 per cent 
of the amount of the bidder's proposal shall be forfeited to the 
city in lieu of performance and as liquidated damages. When­
ever the advertisement calls for the performance of different 
kinds of work or furnishing materials, such contracts may be 
let in whole or in part to the lowest responsible bidder of the 
particular part as the board may deem to the best interests of 
the * * * city; provided, * * * that whenever a part of any con­
tract is let to a * * * bidder the forfeiture shall not exceed 5 per 
cent of the amount of the bidder's proposal. Whenever a check 
is submitted in lieu of said bond, the forfeiture shall amount 
to not less than 5 per cent of the bidder's proposal covering the 
particular work or material upon which his bid is based. In 
case any bidder desires to bid upon all the work or the furnish­
ing of materials contained in the advertised notice, he may 
furnish one surety bond or certified check to cover all work or 
furnishing of materials. Such board in letting any * * * con­
tract and in doing such work shall proceed in manner and form 
as is vested in the board of public works, or other public officer 
or officers, of * * * such city for * * * doing * * * any public 
work and the entering into contracts therefor; and * * * for that 
purpose shall possess the powers conferred by section 62.15 
* * * and may demand that bidders qualify as to responsibility 
and ability. Such board * * * may reserve the right to reject 
any and all * * * bids * * *. Such contracts shall run in 
the name of the * * * city, and shall be executed * * * by 
the president and the secretary-business manager of the board 
* * *, countersigned by the comptroller of said city; and shall 
be approved by the city attorney of the said city, as to form and 
execution. 

( 4) The schoolhouses * * * and the * * * sites on 
which they are situated and the * * * sites now or hereafter 
purchased for school purposes and the schoolhouses thereon 
erected shall be the property of the city; no * * * site shall 
be purchased or leased, nor shall any schoolhouse be erected 
without resolution duly passed by the board * * * Deeds of 
conveyance and leases shall be made to the city. 

(5) The * * * board * * * has power to establish 
and define from time to time the boundaries of all common and 
high school districts, in such manner as * * * it deems best 
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calculated to promote the interests of the * * * city, and to 
provide for the transportation of school children to and from 
any school within the city. 

(6) The board * * * has power, subject to the powers 
and regulations of the city service commission, to employ all 
engineer- janitors, janitorial assistants and helpers necessary in 
the schoolhouses of its city and to fix their compensation, but 
the principal of each school shall be custodian of all buildings 
and rooms occupied by the school over which he presides and 
shall have the general supervision over the same, and shall direct 
the * * * janitorial employes thereof in relation to the keep­
ing and care of such buildings and rooms. 

SECTION 10. Section 8 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, as 
amended by chapter 338, laws of 1935, is renumbered 38.08 
(1), (2), and (3), and amended, and subsection (4) is created 
to read: 

38.08 UN I FOR M TEXTBOOKS AND INSTRUCTION; 
CHANGES THEREIN; BOARD'S GOVERNING FUNCTIONS. (1) 
The board * * * has power to adopt for use in the several 
public schools * * * suitable textbooks, subject to the pro­
visions of * * * subsection (2). 

(2) Said textbooks shall be uniform in the various elemen­
tary, high, and special schools and when the board * * * has 
adopted for use in the public schools * * * any textbook or 
textbooks, the same shall not be changed * * * for 5 years 
* * * thereafter; and the board shall require that the system 
of instruction in the several schools under its control shall be as 
nearly uniform as possible, and * * * may adopt * * * 
and modify or repeal * * * rules * * * for its own govern­
ment, and for the organization, discipline, and management of 
the public schools * * *, and generally adopt such regulations 
and measures as shall promote the good order and public use­
fulness of said schools; * * * but such * * * rules and such 
regulations shall not conflict with the constitution and laws of 
the state. 

(3) Said school board shall establish * * * in such 
schools under its control in grades 7 B and higher grades such 
classes of instruction in such foreign languages as are petitioned 
for by parents of children attending such respective schools when 
such petition is signed by the parents of a sufficient number of 
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children attending such school to form one or more classes or 
grades of instruction in any such foreign language at such re­
spective school or schools. The petition of the parents of * * * 
30 or more children of like classification attending any such 
school for the establishment of such instruction in the specified 
foreign languages * * * sha11 be prima facie evidence of the 
sufficiency as to the number of children being in attendance 
* * * in any such * * * class to establish and commence 
such instruction therein. 

( 4) In addition to the powers elsewhere granted by this 
chapter to the board, said board sha11 have power: 

(a) To determine the qualifications of a11 persons in its 
employ who are eligible to membership in the public schools 
teachers' annuity and retirement fund established and main­
tained in said city, and to employ a11 such other persons as may 
be required in the operation and management of the schools, 
subject to the provisions of sections 16.45 to 16.765 when appli­
cable, and to determine their qualifications, duties, and compen­
sation. 

(b) To determine the manner in which, the persons to 
whom and the places to which, the printed proceedings of the 
board sha11 be distributed. 

(c) To determine on which national, state, and local legal 
holidays and for which educational conventions the public 
schools shall be closed, without deductions from the annual or 
monthly compensation of its employes not rendering services 
on such days. 

(d) To determine the school calendar and vacation periods 
for each school year for the regular day schools, summer schools, 
social centers, and the playgrounds, provided, that for the regu­
lar day schools which open in September and close in June the 
period of teaching service sha11 not exceed 200 days, including 
the holidays and convention days on which the schools are 
closed; and provided further, that the board may close any or all 
schools, or dismiss any or all classes in any school or schools, 
in the event of any emergency, fire, or other casualty, quaran­
tine, or epidemic. 

(e) To purchase from the county in which the city is lo­
cated, furniture, furnishings, and equipment, manufactured in 
any house of cort(?ction or other institution operated and main-
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tained pursuant to subsection (1) of section 56.16, used in the 
schools, and to waive the furnishings by the county or the 
institution of bid bonds and performance bonds otherwise re­
quired by the statutes in connection with any such purchase. 

(f) To copyright under the statutes of the United States 
applicable thereto any book, pamphlet, bulletin, or record form 
edited and published by or under the direction of said board. 

(g) To require that any pupil attending any public sch(~ol 
shall be enrolled on the records of the school under the proper 
given name and surname of the pupil at the time of birth, or as 
said given name is thereafter changed by a court of competent 
jurisdiction in any action, adoption proceeding, or other pro­
ceeding. 

(h) To establish and maintain from time to time in any of 
the schools or playgrounds under its jurisdiction, cafeterias and 
stores for the sale of schoolbooks, candies, refreshments, and 
supplies, and to charge or permit the making of a charge for 
admission to any school, social center, or athletic entertainments 
and activities, under such terms and conditions as the board may 
prescribe; and such sales and admission charges shall not be con­
strued to constitute the performance by said board of a proprie­
tary function. 

(i) To make as the employer agency the contributions to 
the city retirement system payable under the provisions of chap­
ter 396 of the laws of 1937, in respect to its employes who are 
members of said system. 

(j) To exclude any nonresident pupils from any special 
school for the deaf, blind, crippled, or mentally or physically 
handicapped children, in case the tuition for such pupil is pay­
able by the town, village, or city where such pupil resides, and 
such local municipality is in default in the payment of tuition 
for a period of 90 days after such tuition becomes due. 

(k) To erect around any schoolhouse or playground site, 
or any part thereof, a fence of materials and design approved by 
the board, but no such fence, or portion thereof, shall be re­
quired to exceed a height of 5 feet above the grade or level of 
the premises unless the board in its discretion shall determine to 
build such fence, or portion thereof, higher than 5 feet. 

(1) To purchase automobiles, trucks, and motor vehicles 
and motor propelled maintenance and construction equipment 
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required for the use of any bureau, department, or employe of the 
board without competitive bidding and without publishing 
notices for sealed proposals, notwithstanding the purchase price 
thereof may exceed $500, when the board shall deem it to be in 
the best interests of the city, provided any such purchase shall 
be authorized by vote of at least two-thirds of the entire board. 

(m) To purchase textbooks for indigent pupils whose par­
ents, guardians, or other persons having control or custody of 
such pupils are without means to furnish them with textbooks, 
provided that the indigency of such pupils shall be investigated 
and certified by a welfare and attendance officer; and the local 
governmental authority or agency administering poor relief in 
any such city shall reimburse any such city and board for all 
amounts expended by the board in the purchase of such text­
books, as provided in section 40.171; and such textbooks so 
furnished shall become and remain the property of the city and 
be subject to the disposal of the board. 

(n) From time to time to make arrangements with the 
school boards or boards of education or other managing bodies 
of the schools in any city or school district in this state or any 
other state for the exchange of one of its teachers and his services 
for a teacher of any such other city or school district and his 
services, for a period not to exceed one school year in any case. 
Such agreements, among other appropriate provisions, shall pro­
vide the manner, and by which board, the salaries of any such 
exchange teachers shall be paid, and that any teacher regularly 
employed by the board under this chapter shall receive credit 
for such year of outside teaching service in the computation of 
any benefits to which he may be entitled under the provisions of 
section 38.24, and the manner in which the monthly reserva­
tions payable under said section shall be paid. The board in any 
:ity under this chapter shall determine the qualifications and 
compensation of any such outside teacher who may render serv­
ices in the schools under its jurisdiction, and such outside teacher 
so rendering services shall be counted as a regular teacher in such 
city in the computation of state and county aids payable to 
such city. 

SECTION 11. Section 9 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, as 
amended by chapter 490, laws of 1917, chapter 249, laws of 
1929 and chapter 336, laws of 193 L is renumbered 38.09 (1), 
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(2), (3) (a) and (b), and (5) and amended, and subsection 
( 4) is created to read: 

38.09 SUPERINTENDENT; ELECTION, TERM, POWERS; 
COMMITTEES ON TEACHERS, COURSES AND BOOKS. (1) The 
board * * * shall elect by roll call vote at the regular meeting 
preceding the expiration of the term of office of the superintend­
ent of schools who is in the office when this * * * chapter 
* * * becomes effective, and in any city to which chapter 459 
of the laws of 1907 has been effective, a person of suitable learn­
ing and experience in the art of instruction, and practical famil­
iarity with the most approved methods of organizing and con­
ducting a system of schools, for superintendent of schools, and 
said superintendent * * * shall hold his office until July 1 next 
following his election, * * * and for 3 years thereafter, except 
in case of removals as herein provided; and each third year there­
after the said board shall elect by roll call vote at the first regu­
lar meeting in January, a superintendent of schools as provided 
herein, who shall serve for the term of 3 years from July 1 
next following his election, or for a term of less than 3 years 
in the event that a superintendent shall, during any school year 
in his term of office beginning July 1 and ending June 30 attain 
the age of 70; and any such superintendent, and any assistant 
superintendent, supervisor, educational department head or pro­
fessional assistant to the superintendent in the employ of the 
board who has attained or shall attain the age of 70 years during 
his term of employment shall be retired by the board at the end 
of the school year as above defined in which he or she shall re­
spectively attain the age of 70. 

(2) The superintendent * * * shall, under the direction of 
the board, have a general supervision of the public schools and 
of the assistant superintendents, supervisors, educational depart­
ment heads, and professional assistants to the superintendent, 
principals, vice-principals and teachers in the cities aforesaid and 
of the manner of conducting and grading of said schools. He 
shall appoint, subject to confirmation by the board, such assist­
ant superintendents, supervisors, educational department heads, 
and such other assistants and supervisors as may be authorized 
by the board, but the board shall not authorize the appointment 
of any such officer or employe except for the performance of 
usual, customary, and ordinary school supervisory or adminis-
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trative duties. Such superintendent shall be an advisory mem­
ber of every committee of the board, except at times when an 
inquiry into his acts or investigation of his official conduct shall 
be under consideration by any such committee. 

(3) (a) A committee, consisting of the president of the 
board and 4 members of the board selected by the president, 
shall, on a strict basis of eligibility and fitness, * * * cause to be 
examined, certificates, employ, classify, transfer, and promote 
principals, vice-principals and teachers and employes defined as 
teachers and made eligible to membership in and becoming mem­
bers of the teachers' retirement fund in cities of the first class by 
subsection (7) of section 43.50 and high school teacher-libra­
rians, not, however, including assistant or clerk librarians em­
ployed by the board in high school libraries, having the quatifica­
ti011s of teachers as provided in the statutes and prescribed by 
the board of school directors, pursuant to subsection (1m) of 
section 43.22. The action of such committee shall be subject 
to amendment, rejection or confirmation by the board. The 
superintendent shall have power to assign all principals, vice­
principals, and teachers and to engage substitute teachers at the 
per diem compensation and in the manner fixed by the board, 
and to assign such substitutes. 

(b) The president of the board and 4 members of the 
board, to be selected by the president, shall constitute a com­
mittee to select and determine courses of study for the schools, 
and textbooks to be used therein. The action of such committee 
shall be subject to amendement, rejection, or confirmation by 
the board. The courses of study in the elementary schools shall 
include reading, writing, spelling, English, grammar and com­
position, geography, arithmetic, elements of agriculture and 
conservation of natural resources, history and civil government 
of the United States and of Wisconsin, physical education, physi­
ology and hygiene, sanitation, the effects of stimulants and nar­
cotics upon the human system, symptoms of disease and the 
proper care of the body, and such other branches as the board 
may from time to time determine, but no pupil shall be required 
to take instruction in any of the last 5 named courses if the par­
ents shall file with the teacher a written objection thereto; and 
courses in arithmetic, the sciences, business and commerce, civics, 
Fnglish, languages, history, mathematics and physical training, 
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and such other branches as the board may from time to time de­
termine, shall be taught in the high schools. Such courses shall 
be offered in the several elementary and high school grades for 
wch periods of time in any day, week or month as the superin­
tendent shall prescribe and the committee on instruction shall 
approve, subject to amendment, rejection, or confirmation by 
the board. All instruction shall be in the English language, ex­
cept that the board may cause any foreign language to be taught 
in either the elementary or high schools. 

(4) The board shall establish and maintain such special 
schools for the deaf, dumb, blind, crippled and for the mentally 
or physically disabled as may be required to accommodate pupils 
of school age desiring to attend school and prescribe the courses 
of study and the educational and other activities in such schools; 
and the board may employ teachers to give instruction in the 
homes or hospitals to pupils unable to attend the school; and 
the board may provide transportation for the pupils attending 
such special schools and provide school lunches for children 
under such terms as it shall determine, and the periods of in­
struction as shall be prescribed by the superintendent, approved 
by the committee on instruction, subject to amendment, con­
firmation, or rejection by the board, and as directed by the state 
superintendent of schools and the crippled children division of 
the department of public instruction as provided in the statutes; 
and any such city shall be entitled to such state aids and grants 
for special equipment as are provided for in the statutes. 

(5) The city attorney of each such city shall be the legal 
advisor of and attorney for the board. 

SECTION 12. Section 10 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, 
as amended by chapter 214, laws of 1915, is renumbered 38.10, 
and amended to read; 

38.10 SECRETARy-BuSINESS MANAGER OF BOARD; OF­
FICIAL BONDS AND SURETIES; SCHOOL CENSUS. The board 
shall * * * appoint, as a vacancy * * * occurs, and subject to 
the provisions of sections 16.45 to 16.765, some suitable per­
son to act as secretary-business manager of the board who 
shall receive a salary to be fixed by such board. It shall be his 
duty to attend the meetings of the board, and its committees, 
to keep a record of the proceedings and a full and fair account 
of all receipts and expenditures of the board, and to do and 
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perform such other duties as shall be required of him by said 
board. The secretary-business manager of the board shall, be­
fore entering upon the duties of his office, execute a bond to the 
city * * * in such form and penalty and with such conditions 
as the board shall prescribe, with sureties to be approved by said 
board, which bond shall be filed * * * in the office of the city 
clerk of said city; and the board may require security to be given 
for the faithful performance of his duties by any officer or em­
ploye of said board, in such form and amount as the board shall 
deem best, and may at any time require of any officer or employe 
additional bonds and sureties, in its discretion. The secretary­
business manager of the board shall * * * cause to be taken the 
annual enumeration of the children of school age in the city, 
required by law, and shall at the same time collect such further 
statistics and information relating to schools and to the popu­
lation entitled to school privileges in said city as may be directed 
and required by the board; and the board shall appropriate 
annually a sufficient sum to defray all expenses in connection 
with the taking of said census of all persons between the ages 
of 4 and 20, residing in said city, and the secretary-business 
manager of the school board shall receive no additional com­
pensation for such enumeration services and he shall submit 
to the board a detailed statement of * * * the expenses in con­
nection with the taking of the said census, and the same shall 
be audited by the board and paid out of funds provided for the 
support of the schools. 

SECTION 13. Section 11 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, as 
amended by chapter 296, laws of 1923, is renumbered 38.11 
( 1 ), and amended, and subsections (2) and (3) are created 
to read: 

38.11 CITY COMPTROLLER; LISTS AND STATEMENTS 
FOR; AUDIT AND WARRANTS. (1) * * * The secretary-busi­
ness manager of the board shall within 30 days after the ap­
pointment of teachers and other salaried employes, * * * report 
to and file with the city comptroller or other aduditing officer 
of the city, a duly certified list of teachers and employes so ap­
pointed, and a statement of the time or times fixed for the pay­
ment thereof. He shall * * * as often as any action by said board 
changing the salaries of any of the officers of said board, or of 
any of such teachers or employes, or making a new election or 
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appointment to any position entitling the person appointed to 
receive a stated salary, immediately after such action * * *, in 
like manner file with such comptroller or other auditing officer 
a certified list and statement of all such changes and appoint­
ments. All claims and demands against the city or board shall 
be audited and adjusted by the comptroller or other auditing 
officer of such city. * * * The secretary-business manager of the 
board shall * * * furnish * * * such comptroller or other officer 
a complete list of the same, together with the proper voucher, 
stating the character of the material or service for which the 
same is rendered; and before a warrant shall be issued therefore 
* * * such comptroller or other officer * * * shall countersign 
the same. And said secretary-business manager shall * * * make 
and file with the said comptroller or other auditing officer * * * 
within 20 days after each regular or special meeting of the 
board when salaries and accounts are voted and allowed, state­
ments of the condition of the respective funds for the support 
of schools and of the financial transactions of the board during 
the * * * period next preceding any such statement. 

(2) No action shall be maintained against any city upon 
any claim arising out of the operation, conduct, and mainten­
ance of the schools until it has been presented to the board and 
disallowed, in whole or in part. Failure of the board to allow 
the claim within 60 days after it is filed with the secretary-busi­
ness manager constitutes a disallowance. The secretary-manager 
shall serve on the claimant notice of disallowance by registered 
mail, and receipt therefor, signed by the claimant, shall be proof 
of service. The claimant may accept a portion of his claim with­
out waiving his right to recover the balance. No interest shall 
be recovered on an allowed claim after an order of the board 
is available to the claimant. If the claimant recovers a greater 
sum than was allowed, he shall recover costs, otherwise the 
city shall recover costs. Disallowance by the board shall bar an 
action on the claim after 6 months following service of notice 
of disallowance. 

(3) Whenever any such city has received and is enjoy­
ing any benefits, services, or equipment for any of its schools 
or improvements to any of its buildings or grounds furnished 
under any contracts which shall have been or shall hereafter be 
declared as imposing no legal obligation upon such city or its 
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board of school directors, and which contract was entered into 
in good faith, and imposes upon such city and its school board 
a moral obligation, and for which said city through its school 
board shall at the time be legally able to pay, such board of 
school directors in b.2half of any such city may, by a vote of 
three-fourths of the members of the board, upon consideration 
of such moral obligation, by proper board action, authorize 
and direct payment of the fair and reasonable value of any such 
benefits, services, equipment or improvements. 

SECTION 14. Section 12 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, 
is renumbered 38.12 and amended to read: 

38.12 DISMISSAL OF SUPERINTENDENT OR SECRETARY­
BUSINESS MANAGER. The superintendent of schools, or the 
secretary-business manager of the board, may be removed from 
office for misdemeanor in office, incompetency, or inattention to 
the duties of his office, by a vote of two-thirds of the whole 
board; provided, that notice in writing of charges against him, 
or either of them, and of the time and place of hearing and act­
ing upon the same shall be served upon the accused at least 5 
days before the time of hearing and before any action shall be 
taken by the board thereon. And the accused shall, on demand, 
be heard by himself or counsel, and either party may produce 
witnesses, who shall be sworn by the president of the board 
and give testimony subject to the pains and penalties of per­
Jury. 

SECTION 15. Section 13 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, 
as amended by chapter 59 of the laws of 1935, is renumbered 
38.13 (1) and (2), and amended, and subsection (3) is 
created to read: 

38.13 SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS; NONRESIDENTS 
AND TUITION. (1) The board of school directors * * * 
shall * * * maintain the * * * public schools now established in 
said cities, and * * * shall establish and maintain such * * * 
additional schools, elementary, high, junior high and special, 
as may from time to time be found necessary by * * * it, 
and said board shall divide said city * * * from time to time 
into elementary, high, junior high and special school districts, 
and said schools shall be opened to students residing within 
said districts, provided that any pupil residing in any such dis­

trict may attend a school in another district with the written 
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permission of the superintendent. 
(2) Nonresident pupils may be admitted to any of such 

* * * schools * * * as may be within the jurisdiction and con­
trol of the said board under such regulations and upon the 
payment of such tuition charges as the board may reasonably 
establish. 

(3) The board shall be obliged to admit to any of its 
schools nonresident pupils only when the existing accommo­
dations and facilities, building, classroom instruction, and equip­
ment are sufficient for additional pupils; only children who 
are mentally able to carry the regular academic courses shall 
be admitted to any school for crippled children; if any such 
nonresident pupil resides in a school district which does not 
maintain a similar special school or class, his tuition shall be 
chargeable to the town, city, or village of which such pupil is a 
resident; and if such pupil is a resident of any city, village, or 
school district which does maintain such a special school or class, 
his tuition shall be a charge upon the parent or guardian of such 
pupil; and any such tuition shall be subtracted from the state 
aid allotted to any such city receiving such pupils; maintenance 
not exceeding 80 cents a day for each day a nonresident crippled 
child, obliged by physical handicap to board away from home 
in order to attend a regular school, attends any such school shall 
be granted, providing a request for such maintenance shall be 
made to and approved by the superintendent of public instruc­
tion. 

SECTION 16. Section 14 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, 
is renumbered 38.14 and amended to read: 

38.14 HIGH SCHOOLS; SUPERVISION. The high schools 
shall be public schools and as such under the same supervision 
and control in respect to location, building, leases, furniture, 
teachers, textbooks, and course of study, and all other matters 
as is provided * * * in this chapter in the case of common schools. 

SECTION 17. Section 15 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, 
is renumbered 38.15 and amended to read: 

38.15 HIGH SCHOOLS; COURSES, DIPLOMAS. The course 
of study in the high schools shall be liberal, and shall embrace 
such studies as said board and the superintendent may deem 
proper, and the board shall have power to grant diplomas in 
testimony of * * * graduation therefrom. 
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SECTION 18. Section 16 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, as 
amended by chapter 360, laws of 1909, chapter 97, laws of 
1911, chapter 614, laws of 1917, chapter 5, laws of the special 
session of 1918, chapters 46 and 74, laws of 1919, chapter 29, 
laws of the special session of 1920, chapter 247, laws of 1921, 
chapter 285, laws of 1925, chapter 511, laws of 1927, chapter 
13, laws of the special session of 1937, chapter 350, laws of 
1937, chapter 67, laws of 1939, and sections 2 and 3 of chapter 
381, laws of 1939, is renumbered 38.16 (1) (a), (b), (c), 
(d), and (e), (2), (3) and (5),andamended,and (4) (a) 
and (b) is created to read: 

38.16 REPORT OF BOARD; SCHOOL TAXES. (1) (a) 
The said board shall report to the common council of * * * the 
city * * * at or before the * * * second regular meeting of the 
council in * * * October in each year, the amount of money re­
quired for the next fiscal year for the support of all public 
schools, including all trade schools established and maintained 
under section 38.28, in said city, * * * and * * * said common 
council * * * shall levy and collect a tax upon all the property 
subject to taxation in said city, at the same time and in the same 
manner as other taxes are levied and collected by law, which, 
together with the other funds provided by law and placed at 
the disposal of the said city for the same purposes, shall con­
stitute the general education fund and shall be equal to the 
amount of money so required by the said board * * * for school 
purposes, as provided in this * * * chapter. The said board 
shall also report to the common council, at the same time as 
above, the amount of money required for the next fiscal year 
for the repair and keeping in order of school buildings, fixtures, 
and the repuir of broken or worn-out furniture, the making of 
material betterments to school property and the purchase of 
the necessary additions to school sites, in accordance with the 
provisions of this * * * chapter, and * * * said common coun­
cil * * * shall levy and collect a tax upon all the real and per­
sonal property in said city subject to taxation, at the same time 
and in the same manner as other taxes are levied and collected 
* * *, which shall constitute the repair fund and be equal to 
the amount of money so required by the said board of school 
directors for the said purposes, as provided in this * * * chapter. 
Whenever the board * * * deems it necessary by resolution 
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adopted by two-thirds of the membership elect, to provide 
moneys for the purchase of school sites or for the erection of 
school buildings and additions to school buildings, or both, 
or for the remodeling of an existing building or buildings, which 
shall be in addition to the moneys received or which may be 
received from the sale of bonds, said board of school directors 
may send a communication to the common council of such city 
stating the amount of funds so needed; and upon receipt of such 
request from the said board * * * said common council * * * 
shall levy and collect a tax upon all property, real and personaL 
in such city subject to taxation in the same manner and at the 
same time as other taxes are levied and collected, which shall 
constitute the construction fund and shall be equal to the 
amount of money so required by the said board * * *, for the 
purposes aforementioned, and such tax or taxes shall be in 
addition to all other taxes which the city is authorized to 
levy. * * * 

(b) The general educational fund taxes for the support of 
all schools * * * including trade schools, so levied upon each 
dollar of the assessed valuation of all * * * property in said city, 
subject to taxation, shall not in anyone year exceed * * * 7.3 
mills on the dollar of the total assessed valuation of all such 
property * * *; and the repair fund taxes shall not exceed one 
mill upon the dollar of the total assessed valuation of all such 
* * * property in such city, subject to taxation, for the repair 
and keeping in order of school buildings, fixtures, grounds and 
fences, the purchase of school furniture and the repair of broken 
or worn-out furniture, the making of material betterments to 
school property and the purchase of necessary additions to 
school sites, and the construction fund taxes shall not in any 
one year exceed six-tenths of a mill upon the dollar of the total 
assessed valuation of all such real and personal property, and 
the said taxes for the purposes named in this section shall be in 
addition to all taxes provided for by law for other city pur­
poses. The common council shall have the option (1) to levy 
and collect such tax equal to the amount of money requested by 
the board for the school construction fund, or (2) to levy 
and collect a tax to realize part of the money so requested and 
provide the remainder thereof from taxes levied and collected 
by the common council for its permanent improvement fund, 
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or (3) to decline to levy and collect a construction fund tax 
and provide the entire amount of money so requested for such 
school construction fund from its said permanent improvement 
fund. Such school construction fund tax levy shall be reduced 
in any year only by the amount which the common council shall 
in such year provide from such permanent improvement fund. 

(c) Whenever the board * * * proposes to erect a building 
or to erect an addition to * * * a building or to remodel * * * 
a building, and any such proposed construction work shall in­
volve the expenditure of $100,000 or more, the * * * board 
* * * shall adopt a resolution specifying the site upon which 
the same is to be erected, the general plan and purpose of said 
building, and the estimated expenditure therefor, and pub­
lish notice of the adoption of such resolution one day each week 
for 3 successive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in 
such city and file a certified copy of said resolution in the office 
of the city clerk of such city. Said board * * * shall not * * * 
advertise for bids or let contracts in respect to any such proposed 
construction work until 90 days * * * after the date of the first 
publication of such notices. If within such 90 days a petition 
signed by the electors of such city equal in number to not less 
than 15 per cent of the vote cast therein for governor at the last 
general election shall be filed with the city clerk requesting that 
the resolution for such proposed construction work be referred to 
a vote of the electors therein, * * * said board * * * shall not 
* * * advertise for bids or let contracts in respect to any such 
proposed construction work until said resolution * * * has 
been voted upon favorably by a majority of those voting there­
on at such election. And in the event that no such petition * * * 
is filed within such 90 * * * days the * * * board * * * may 
advertise for bids and let contracts in respect to any such pro­
posed construction work. The preparation of any such petition 
* * * shall be governed as to the use of more than a single piece 
of paper, the dates of signatures, the places of residence of sign­
ers, and the verification thereof, by the provisions of section 
5.26; within 15 days * * * following such filing the city clerk 
shall determine by examination the sufficiency or insufficiency 
of such petition and state his finding in a signed certificate dated 
and attached thereto; if the petition be found insufficient, the 
particulars of such insufficiency shall be set forth in the certifi-
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cate, and the petition may thereupon be amended within 10 
days next following the date of said certificate, by the addition 
of signatures or otherwise; if originally, or after amendment, 
such petition be found sufficient the clerk shall so state in his 
attached certificate and submit the same forthwith to the. com­
mon council; such proposed resolution shall then be submitted 
by such common council without alteration to the electors of 
the city at the next regular election, if one be held not less than 
40 days after such date, otherwise at the next succeeding regular 
election; but the council may by a three-fourths vote of the 
members elect order it submitted at a special election called for 
that purpose at any time prior to the next succeeding regular 
election; not more than one such special election shall be called 
in any period of 6 months; not more than 20 nor less than 5 
days before the election, the city clerk shall cause such proposed 
resolution * * * to be printed in at least 2, not to exceed 4, daily 
newspapers published in such city; if a majority of the * * * 
electors voting thereon shall vote in favor of said proposed 
resolution, said board * * * shall be authorized to advertise for 
bids and let contracts in respect to any such proposed construc­
tion work. 

(d) The said general educational fund taxes * * * shall not 
be used or appropriated, directly or indirectly, for any other 
purposes than the payment of the salaries of the superintendent 
of schools and his legally authorized assistants, the secretary­
business manager of the school board, and legally qualified 
teachers whose appointments are confirmed by said board and 
such employes as the board may deem necessary, the necessary 
and current expenses of the schools, including the purchase of 
school supplies, apparatus, fuel, gas, electricity, or electrical 
power, and such other school purchases and purposes as may 
be required for the proper maintenance and administration of 
the schools. 

(e) Whenever territory is annexed to any such city, any 
teacher employed in any public school in such territory, who, at 
the time of such annexation, possesses the qualifications required 
by the rules of the board of school directors and by law for 
probationary or permanent appointment to a teaching position 
in such city, shall have the status of a regularly appointed teacher 
in the schools of the city * * *, and * * * shall be entitled to all 
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the rights and privileges of regularly appointed teachers in such 
city. Time spent in teaching in such annexed territory prior to 
* * * annexation * * * shall be credited to each such teacher 
as time spent in teaching in such city. 

(2) All moneys received by or raised in such city for school 
purposes shall be paid over to the city treasurer, to be disbursed 
by him on the orders of the president and the secretary-business 
manager of said board, countersigned by the city comptroller; 
provided, that the president, instead of signing each order, may 
certify on the pay rolls furnished by the secretary-business man­
ager to the comptroller to the fact that the amounts therein are 
correct as allowed by said board. * * * The board * * * may 
provide by resolution fc r the payment of all persons employed 
by said board * * * upon monthly pay rolls, and the manner 
in which the same shall be certified, audited, and approved, and 
payment made thereon, and such pay rolls shall in all cases be 
certified by the president and the secretary-business manager and 
the finance committee of said board * * *, and countersigned by 
the city comptroller * * *. 

(3) The * * * board * * * shall annually determine and 
fix a schedule of salaries for all classroom teachers, not including 
principals and vice-principals, in the common or graded schools 
of such city * * *. Such schedule of salaries shall provide a 
minimum salary for all such teachers, not including principals 
and vice-principals, of not less than $1, 200 for a period of teach­
ing service not to exceed 200 days in anyone year, and a mini­
mum-maximum salary for all such teachers, not including prin­
cipals and vice-principals, of not less than $2,400 for a period 
of teaching service not to exceed 200 days in anyone year. 

(4) (a) The board may annually determine and fix a 
schedule or schedules of salaries for all its employes other than 
those mentioned in subsection (3) of this section. 

(b) All schedules of salaries annually fixed by the board 
shall be adopted for the same period and on the same year basis 
as the annual school budget is adopted by the board. 

(5) The * * * board shall each year at a time and place 
to be fixed by the board, at least * * * 5 days prior to the time 
fixed in subsection (1) of this section to report to the com­
mon council the amount of money required for the next fiscal 
year for the support and maintenance of all public schools 
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under its jurisdiction and control, and for all school purposes, 
and prior to the adoption by said board of its budget for the 
next fiscal year, hold a public hearing on the proposed school 
budget; and the said board shall publish notice of such hear­
ing in one issue of a newspaper of general circulation printed in 
the English language in said city at least one week in advance 
of the time set for such hearing. 

SECTION 19. Section 2 of chapter 13, laws of the special 
session of 1937, is repealed. 

SECTION 20. Section 17 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, as 
amended by chapter 281, laws of 1909, and chapter 4, laws 
of 1913, is renumbered 38.17, and amended to read: 

38.17 ERECTION OF SCHOOLS; BONDS, POPULAR VOTE 
ON, INTEREST RATE, LEVY FOR, MAXIMUM OUTSTANDING. 
Whenever the board * * * shall deem it necessary to erect * * * 
buildings or additions to * * * buildings, or to remodel build­
ings, or to purchase school sites, * * * it may by a two-thirds 
vote of the members, send a communication to the common 
council of said city, at or before the * * * second regular meet­
ing of the council in * * * October in each year, stating the 
amount of funds so needed and the purposes for which it is 
proposed to use the * * * funds, and requesting the * * * 
common council to submit to the voters of said city at the next 
election * * * to be held in said city the question of issuing * * * 
school bonds * * * in the amount and for the purpose or pur­
poses named; and upon receipt of such request * * * the * * * 
common council * * * shall cause the question of the issuance of 
* * * said bonds for the said school purposes to be submitted to 
the voters of the * * * city at the next regular, special, or other 
election held in the said city. The question of the issuance of 
* * * said school bonds shall be submitted upon a separate bal­
lot, or in some other manner so that the vote upon the issuance 
of said school bonds shall be taken separately from any other 
question submitted to the voters * * *, and if a majority of the 
votes cast upon such bond proposition shall be in favor of the 
issuance of said bonds, then the common council * * * shall 
cause such school bonds to be issued forthwith in the same 
manner as other bonds which have been properly authorized 
are issued, and the proper officials of the said city shall sell or 
dispose of * * * said bonds in the same manner as other bonds 
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are disposed of and the entire proceeds of the same shall be placed 
in the city treasury, subject to the order of * * * said board of 
school directors, for the purposes named in the request for the 
issuance of * * * said bonds. Said school bonds shall not bear 
a greater rate of interest than * * * 6 per cent per annum, and 
shall be payable in 20 years from the date of their issue, one­
twentieth of the principal to be payable each year, and * * * 
said common council * * * shall levy and collect a tax upon all 
taxable property, * * * in * * * said city * * *, in the same 
manner and at the same time as other taxes are levied and col­
lected, which shall be sufficient to pay the interest on all school 
bonds outstanding, issued under the provisions of this * * * 
chapter, and to pay such part of the principal of such school 
bonds so issued as becomes due * * * during the next fiscal 
year. The amount of such school bonds outstanding at any 
* * * time shall not be greater than one per cent of the total 
assessed valuation of all taxable property, * * * in * * * said 
city * * *, and the tax levied to pay the interest on and the prin­
cipal of * * * said school bonds shall be in addition to the tax 
levied for general purposes upon all the taxable property of said 
city. 

SECTION 21. Chapter 629, laws of 1911, as amended by 
chapter 94, laws of 1919, is renumbered 38.18, and amended 
to read; 

38.18 LOANS FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF SCHOOL B UILD­
INGS DESTROYED BY FIRE OR OTHER CASUALTY. * * * The 
common council of any such city * * * may upon request of the 
board * * * negotiate and make a loan in such amount as the 
board * * * requests, for the purpose of * * * the reconstruction 
of any school building destroyed, in whole or in part, in any 
manner and for the purpose of purchasing any equipment or 
supplies lost or damaged in any manner. The interest on * * * 
any such loan shall not exceed 6 per cent per annum. The board 
* * * shall discharge such debt in such sums per annum as may 
be agreed at the time of * * * making any such loan, out of any 
funds at the disposal of the board * * *. Such loan shall be * * * 
an obligation of the city payable only by the board out of school 
funds. 

SECTION 22. Section 19 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, as 
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amended by chapter 432, laws of 1927, is renumbered 38.19, 
and amended to read: 

38.19 INTEREST IN CONTRACTS FORBIDDEN TO BOARD 
MEMBERS, TEACHERS, EMPLOYES. No member of the board 
* * * during the term for which he shall have been elected or 
appointed and for 2 years after the expiration of such term, 
shall be employed by the board of school directors or by the trus­
tees of the public school teachers' annuity and retirement fund 
created by section 42.55 * * *, in any capacity for which salary 
or emolument is provided by said board * * * or by such trus­
tees. No member of the board * * *, superintendent, assistant 
superintendent, secretary-business manager of the board, other 
assistant, teacher of any common school or high schooL or jani­
tor or other employe of the board, shall be in any wise interested 
in any purchase or sale of any real or personal property by the 
city for the use or convenience of any of the schools, and no such 
contract made in violation of this provision shall be valid, and 
any consideration paid by the city upon any such purchase or 
sale herein prohibited, may be recovered in an action at law in 
the name of the city aggrieved thereby, and any person so offend­
ing against the provisions of this * * * chapter shall be removed 
from any position held by him under this * * * chapter. 

SECTION 23. Section 20 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, is 
renumbered 38.20, and amended to read: 

38.20 EXISTING TERMS OF OFFICE TO CONTINUE. This 
* * * chapter is not intended to affect the term of office or em­
ployment of any person now serving in any capacity by virtue 
of an appointment or contract of employment heretofore made 
by the school board in any such city hereafter coming under the 
provisions of this chapter, .but such officer or employe shall 
continue to serve in the same capacity under the board of school 
directors * * * created for the term for which he was so ap­
pointed or employed; subject, nevertheless, to be removed from 
such office or employment for the causes and in the manner men­
tioned in this * * * chapter. Any vacancy for any cause occur­
ring in any office subject to the provisions of this * * * chapter, 
shall be filled by appointment for the unexpired term. 

SECTION 24. Chapter 428, laws of 1927, and chapter 201, 
laws of 1915, creating old section 959-69h of the statutes, 
renumbered section 40.685 by section 301 of chapter 242, laws 
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of 1921, and continued in full force and effect, but without 
being printed in future editions of the revised Wisconsin 
statutes by section 112 of chapter 425, laws of 1927, are re~ 
numbered 38.21 (1) and (2), and amended to read: 

38.21 REAL ESTATE SOLD; PURCHASE OF LANDS AND 
IMPROVEMENTS THEREON FOR SCHOOL PURPOSES BY IN~ 

STALMENT CONTRACTS. (1) Whenever in any such city 
* * * any real estate used for school purposes is sold, the pro~ 
ceeds of said sale shall not go into the general city fund, but 
shall become part of any fund to be applied on the purchase of 
real property * * * for school purposes. 

(2) The board * * * is * * * authorized to purchase, for 
school purposes, land within such city, and the improvements 
thereon, by written contract providing for the payment of the 
purchase price by instalments extending over a period not more 
than 5 years from the date of the contract, and for the payment 
of interest on the deferred instalments at a rate not exceeding 
6 per cent per annum, under the conditions hereinafter pro~ 
vided. Such contract shall * * * expressly provide * * * that 
during the period of said contract, such city shall have all the 
rights of an owner in fee simple with respect to the use of such 
lands and improvements. Such contract shall specifically provide 
that the interest on all deferred payments shall be paid by the 
board * * * out of any funds available for school purposes 
under the mill limits * * * provided by law for school pur~ 
poses in such cities, but no interest shall be paid out of any 
moneys derived from the sale of bonds. Such contract shall 
have the further· provision that the same may be retired at any 
time within the 5 years upon the payment of the entire principal 
by the board * * * and when such payments are made the 
interest on the contract shall cease. Within 5 years the board 
* * * shall pay * * * the instalments out of any funds 
available for school purposes or out of any bond issues expressly 
authorized according to law for the purchase of sites and erec~ 
tion of buildings. No such contract shall be entered into until 
* * * authorized by resolution of the board * * *, which 
resolution shall specify the terms of purchase and * * * have 
been adopted by at least three~fourths of all members of such 
* * *' board * * *. All such contracts shall be in the name 
of the city and shall be signed, in behalf of such city, by the 
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president and the secretary-business manager of the board * * * 
and countersigned by the comptroller of such city. The amount 
of contracts entered into under this section shall not exceed 
the sum of $50,000 in anyone year. 

SECTION 25. Section 40.385 of the statutes is renumbered 
38.22, and amended to read: 

38.22 USE OF SCHOOL BUILDINGS AND ATHLETIC 
FIELDS. Upon the request of the common council of * * * 
the city * * * the school board * * * shall grant the use of 
school buildings and athletic fields used in connection therewith, 
without charge, for such functions stated in the request such 
as amateur football, basketball, * * * track, physical culture 
and hygiene, and physical exercises, when not interfering with 
regular school activities on regular school days, except that such 
buildings shall not be used for political propaganda, lectures on 
atheism, or discussion or speeches subversive of the government 
of this country. The board shall not be required to grant more 
than 3 such requests in anyone calendar month nor any such 
request for the use of any school athletic field on a Friday evening 
or Saturday during the months of September, October, or No­
vember. No admission shall be charged any person desiring to 
attend such functions either as a participant or a spectator. 

SECTION 26. Section 18 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, is 
renumbered 38.23, and amended to read: 

38.23 SCHOOL LAWS ApPLICABLE; SCHOOL BOARD'S RE­
PORT. The provisions of section 39.276, subsection (1) of 
section 40.02, section 40.14, subsection (2) of section 40.17, 
subsections (1), (2), (2a) , (2m), (3), (4), and (7) of sec­
tion 40.21, subsections (1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), and (7) 
of section 40.28, section 40.29, subsections (1m), (3), (6) 
and (7) of section 40.34, sections 40.345 and 40.347, sub­
sections (2), (3), (4), (6), (7), and (8) of section 40.39, 
sections 40.58, 40.70, 40.73, 40.77, 40.775, 40.87, 40.89, 
41.01, 41.02 and 41.03, subsections (1) to (6) of section 
43.50 and subsection (1) of section 59.075 shall be applicable 
to boards of school directors and the schools, and to cities of 
the first class, and the board shall exercise the powers and per­
form the functions and shall be entitled to the school aids therein 
provided, insofar as the same are relevant to cities of the first 
class. The school board and the schools in cities of the first class 
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shall be governed in all things by the * * * general laws of 
the state; and by the provisions of this chapter, except as they 
are hereafter altered or modified by express amendments to this 
* * * chapter. * * * The board shall report to the common 
council annually the general proceedings and acts of said board, 
the number and condition of the public schools kept in said 
cities during the year, and the time they have severally been 
taught, the number and names of teachers; the number of chil­
dren taught in said schools respectively; the result of the annual 
enumeration required by law; the extent of school accommoda­
tions in the several schools; the amount of school money raised 
or received during the year; distinguishing the amount re­
ceived from the state fund, from the amounts derived from 
taxes levied by the county board of supervisors and by the 
common council respectively; and the amounts allowed by 
* * * it against the school fund in detaiL together with such 
other information as * * * it may deem useful, or as the com­
mon council may require. A copy of said report shall be trans­
mitted to the state superintendent of public instruction, and a 
like copy to the librarian of the state historical society in 
Madison. 

SECTION 27. Section 42.55 (1) to (3), (5) to (11), 
(12) (a), (b), and (d) to (j), (12) (1), (13) to (18) 
and (20) to (22) are respectively renumbered 38.24 (1) to 
(3), (5) to (11), (12) (a), (b), and (d) to (j), (12) 
(1), (13) to (18), and (20) to (22), and section 42.55 (4), 
(12) (c) and (k), and (19) are respectively renumbered 
38.24 (4), (12) (c) and (k), and (19), and amended to 
read: 

38.24 TEACHERS' RETIREMENT FUND IN CITIES OF THE 
FIRST CLASS. (4) IMPLIED CONSENT. Any person ac­
cepting an appointment as teacher, as defined in section 38.24 
( 19 ), in the regular service of such city, after this section takes 
effect, and serving thereunder, shalL as a part of the considera­
tion for his employment, be conclusively presumed to have con­
sented to the provisions of this section, but any person who 
shall have attained the age of 50 years before entering the service 
of such city as any such teacher and who shall enter such service 
as any such teacher after this section takes effect in any such 
city, shall have the option to elect whether * * * he desires 
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to avail himself of the rights and benefits conferred and to as­
sume the limitations and assessments imposed by this section, 
and such person shall file written notice of such election with 
the superintendent of schools, or with the * * * secretary­
business manager of the * * * board, within 6 months from 
the date of such person's appointment as * * * teacher. 

(12) (c) For every additional year of service over 25, a 
teacher, entitled to an annuity under the provisions of this sec­
tion, shall be paid an additional sum of $40 a year; but every 
such additional year of service shall have been rendered in the 
public schools in such city of the first class, and in no case shall 
any pension or annuity exceed the sum of $1,200 a year, pro­
vided, that said additional sum of $40 a year and said maximum 
sum of $1,200 a year shall be applicable only to teachers who 
retired from service on June 23, 1931 and thereafter, or who 
shall hereafter retire from service, and in respect to whom 
monthly salary reservations have been made in the amounts as 
provided in paragraph (b) of subsection (11) of section 38.24. 

(12) (k) Any teacher, as defined in section 38.24 (19), 
heretofore or hereafter coming under the provisions of this sec­
tion who has attained or shall attain the age of 70 years shall 
be retired by the * * * board at the end of the school year in 
which the said teacher has reached the age of 70, and the school 
year under this section shall be deemed to begin on July 1 in 
any year and end on June 30 of the following year. When so 
retired under the provisions of this paragraph, a teacher who 
has taught 15 or more years in public schools, at least 15 of 
which must have been served in the public schools of a city to 
which this section applies, and who has paid the full amount of 
contributions for each year of such teaching service in public 
schools, upon filing with the board of trustees proper applica­
tion, sufficient proofs of age, teaching service, the date of retire­
ment therefrom, and compliance with the provisions of this 
section with respect to the contributions, shall be allowed and 
paid an annuity computed on the proportionate basis provided 
in paragraph (e) of this subsection for teaching service of less 
than 25 years and on the basis provided in paragraphs (b) 
and (c) of this subsection for teaching service of 25 years or 
more. 

(19) TEACHER DEFINED. The term "teacher" in this 
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section shall include all superintendents, principals, supervisors, 
welfare workers * * * and attendance officers, high school 
teacher-librarians, not, however, including assistant or clerk­
librarians employed by the board in high school libraries, hav­
ing the qualifications of teachers as provided in the statutes and 
prescribed by the board of school directors, pursuant to subsec­
tion (lm) of section 43.22 of the statutes of 1939, and em­
ployes defined as teachers and made eligible to membership and 
becoming members of the teachers' retirement fund by subsec­
tion (7) of section 43.50, continuous substitute teachers made 
eligible to membership and becoming members of the teachers' 
retirement fund by chapters 53 and 312 of the laws of 1935, 
and regular instructors employed in the public schools of such 
cities, but nothing herein contained shall affect the election, ap­
pointment, or tenure of the superintendent, assistant superin­
tendents or special supervisors. 

SECTION 28. Section 42.56 of the statutes is renumbered to 
be 38.25, and section 7 of chapter 476,_ laws of 1931, is re­
pealed. 

SECTION 29. Subsections (1) to (5) of section 42.57 are 
renumbered subsections (1) to (5) of section 38.26, and 
amended to read: 

38.26 BENEFITS OF * * * 38.24 EXTENDED TO ADDI­
TIONAL MILWAUKEE TEACHERS. (1) (a) Any teacher em­
ployed continuously for 3 or more school years in * * * sub­
stitute teaching service in * * * the public schools * * * to 
which section * * * 38.24 is applicable in any such city 
* * * who, at the time this section takes effect in any such 
city, shall not have come under the provisions of section * * * 
38.24 j or any person employed by or under the jursidiction 
of the * * * board to which section * * * 38.24 is ap­
plicable * * * who is defined, designated, or classified by law 
as a teacher under the jurisdiction of any such * * * board 
and who, at the time of the enactment of any such law so de­
fining, designating, or classifying teacher status, shall not have 
come under the provisions of section * * * 38.24, may file 
with the secretary-business manager of the * * * board a 
written application and consent, subscribed by such teacher, to 
come under the provisions of section * * * 38.24 in the 
manner and upon the conditions prescribed in this subsection, 
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and shall be eligible to membership in the teachers' retirement 
fund. 

(b) Each such teacher who files the written application 
and consent mentioned in paragraph (a) of this subsection at 
the same time shall file with such secretary-business manager a 
written statement, subscribed, by such teacher, setting forth the 
total number of years of teaching service of such teacher in 
public schools outside a school or school system to which sec­
tion * * * 38.24 applies and the place where and the years 
in which such outside teaching service was performed, for which 
such outside teaching service such teacher claims credit in the 
computation of any annuity payable under the provisions of 
section * * * 38.24. 

(c) Within 30 days after the filing of any such written 
application and consent mentioned in said paragraph (a) * * *, 
such secretary-business manager shall transmit written notice 
thereof to the board of trustees mentioned in subsection (2) of 
section * * * 38.24 together with the written statement required 
to be filed under the provisions of paragraph (b) of this sub­
section, and also a written statement setting forth the total num­
ber of years of teaching service of such teacher in public schools 
to which section * * * 38.24 applies, as shown by the records 
of the * * * board of school directors in such city. 

(d) The period of continuous teaching service of any 
teacher mentioned in said paragraph (a) * * * shall not be 
* * * deemed to be or to have been interrupted * * * by 
reason of any temporary cessation or suspension of any class or 
teaching work in any such school or school system, or by regular 
vacation periods or holidays or by transfer or assignment from 
one position or school to another within such school sys­

tem. * * * 
(2) (a) Filing of the written application and consent and 

the statement of outside teaching service mentioned in subsec­
tion (1) of this section by any such teacher within the time 
specified in paragraph (a) * * * thereof, shall extend to such 
teacher the rights and benefits conferred by section * * * 38.24 
and, in the case of any such teacher who heretofore has come 
under the provisions of section 925 -xx of the statutes of 1919, 
shall operate as a substitution by such teacher of the provisions 
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of section * * * 38.24 in lieu of the provisions of said section 
925-xx. 

(b) In the cases of all such teachers who consent to come 
under the provisions of section * * * 38.24 in the manner 
prescribed in this section, the * * * board shall make monthly 
reservations from * * * the salaries or the per diem substitute 
compensation in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 
(b) of subsection (11) of section * * * 38.24, beginning 
with the first monthly payment of * * * such salary or com­
pensation to any such teacher after such teacher shall have filed 
the written application and consent mentioned in paragraph (a) 
of subsection (I) of this section. The amounts of the initial 
and subsequent reservations so made from the salary or com­
pensation of any such teacher, * * * shall be determined by 
the number of years of teaching service of such teacher in public 
schools as shown by the records of the * * * board in such city 
and the statement required to be filed in accordance with the 
provisions of paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of this section. 

(3) (a) In addition to the initial and subsequent monthly 
reservations and payments so specified to be made and paid 
* * *, each * * * teacher who consents to come under the 
provisions of section * * * 38.24 in the manner prescribed in 
this section shall, within 5 years from September 1 in the year 
in which * * * his written application and consent * * * 
are filed, pay into the annuity and retirement fund * * * all 
arrearages in assessments, * * * and interest on such arrearages 
* * *. Payment of such arrearages and interest, within the 
time designated, shall be made by each such teacher in such 
manner and at such times as may be determined by the board 
of trustees mentioned in subsection (2) of section * * * 38.24 
* * *, prouided, howeuer, that any high school teacher­
librarian, any employe in the department of adult education 
and recreation, and any continuous substitute teacher, eligible 
to, and who has heretofore been admitted into membership in 
the teachers' retirement system under the prouisions of subsec­
tion (l m) of section 43.22 and subsection (7) of section 43.50, 
of the statutes of 1939, and of chapters 53 and 312 of the laws 
of 1935, shall not be required to pay interest on the arrearages 
in assessments, including prior service arrearages, as defined in 
paragraphs (a), (b), and ( c) of this subsection (3) of this 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 213 335 

section. The board of trustees shall refund to any such persons 
any amounts of interest heretofore paid into the fund by any 
of them. 

(b) As used in this section the term "arrearages in assess­
ments" * * * means the total of the various payments re­
quired to be made in accordance with the provisions of para­
graph (b) of subsection (11) and paragraph (b) of subsec­
tion (14) of section * * * 38.24 for each month and year 
of teaching service in public schools prior to the school month 
for which the initial monthly reservation from salary or com­
pensation is made after the filing of the written application and 
consent mentioned in subsection (1) of this section by any such 
teacher mentioned therein, less the sum total of the principal 
amounts any such teacher * * * has paid into any annuity 
and retirement fund under section 925 -xx of the statutes of 
1919. The periods for which payment of any such arrearages 
shall be made by each such teacher, and the amounts of such 
arrearages, shall be determined by the board of trustees men­
tioned in subsection (2) of section * * * 38.24. 

(c) In the case of any such teacher who consents to come 
under the provisions of section * * * 38.24 in the manner 
prescribed in this section, all arrearages in assessments, * * * 
for any period of teaching service in public schools prior to Sep­
tember 1 in the year in which paragraph (b) of subsection (11) 
of section 42.55 became or becomes effective in any such city, 
shall be * * * deemed and known as "prior service arrear­
ages", shall be computed without interest to said latter date, 
except only in respect to persons who became or who were mem­
bers under section 925-xx of the statutes of 1919, and with in­
terest for such excepted persons, and the amount thereof, so 
computed and determined, shall be deemed to be the principal 
amount of arrearages accrued and payable as of said latter date 
by any such teacher as and for "prior service arrearages." Each 
school year yearly amount of all other arrearages in assessments 
for any period of teaching service in public schools subsequent 
to the date hereinbefore mentioned in this paragraph shall be 
deemed to have accrued and shall become payable by such teacher 
on September 1 immediately following the school year in 
which the monthly salary or compensation reservations thereof 
would have been made, as prescribed in paragraph (b) of sub-
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section (11) of section 42.55 of the statutes of 1937, if such 
teacher had been under the provisions of said section 42.55 dur~ 
ing such school year. 

( 4 ) (a) Except as otherwise provided in this section, re~ 
quired payments as a condition precedent to the receipt of an 
annuity and the refund of contributions under section * * * 
38.24 shall be governed, respectively, by the provisions of para~ 
graph (b) of subsection (14) and paragraph (b) of subsection 
( 16) of section * * * 38.24 in the cases of all such teachers 
who consent to come under the provisions of that section * * * 
in the manner prescribed in this section. In addition to the re~ 
quired payments specified to be made by the provisions of para~ 
graph (b) of subsection (14) of section * * * 38.24, each 
such teacher who consents to come under the provisions of sec~ 
tion * * * 38.24 in the manner prescribed in this section shall 
pay interest on arrearages, except as provided in paragraph (a) 
of subsection (3) of this section. * * * Any such interest, so 
paid by any such teacher, shall not be refunded * * *, nor 
shall any such interest be * * * a part or portion of any re~ 
fund under the provisions of paragraph (b) of subsection (16) 
of section * * * 38.24. 

(b) Interest on "prior service arrearages", when payable, 
shall be computed and be payable from the accrued date of such 
"prior service arrearages", as determined and fixed in paragraph 
(c) of subsection (3) of this section, to the date of payment 
of such "prior service arrearages." Interest on all other arrear~ 
ages in assessments, when payable, shall be computed and be 
payable upon each school year yearly amount thereof to the 
date of payment thereof from the September I immediately 
following the school year in which the monthly salary or com~ 
pensation reservations thereof would have been made if such 
teacher had been under the provisions of section 42.55 of the 
statutes of 1937 during such school year. All arrearages in assess­
ments upon which interest is required to be computed and paid 
under the provisions of this section, and all such interest, shall 
be compounded semiannually to the date of payment thereof 
at the rate of 4 per cent per annum from the respective dates 
when such arrearages are made payable under the provisions of 
this section. 

(c) March 1 and September I in each year shall be the dates 
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of payment mentioned in paragraph (b) of this subsection for 
the payment of arrearages and any interest payable. Any such 
arrearages and interest payable and not paid on any such date of 
payment shall bear interest computed as provided in said para­
graph (b), until the next succeeding date of payment. 

(5) No annuity shall be paid to any such teacher who 
consents to come under the provisions of section * * * 38.24 
* * * until such teacher * * * has * * * paid into said 
annuity and retirement fund the amounts, both principal and 
interest, if any, prescribed in this section. 

SECTION 30. Subsection (6) of section 42.57 of the statutes 
is repealed. 

SECTION 31. Subsection (7) of section 43.50 of the stat­
utes is renumbered section 38.27, and amended to read: 

38.27 FULL-TIME QUALIFIED SOCIAL CENTER AND 
WELFARE WORKERS ELIGIBLE TO TEACHERS' RETIREMENT 
SYSTEM. All full-time social center, community house, adult 
education, or recreation directors, instructors or * * * other 
employes employed by * * * the board of school directors, who 
possess the qualifications required by l~w and the rules of the 
board for employment as teachers and as such directors, in­
structors, or other employes employed as hereinabove provided 
in such city, shall * * * have * * * the status, rights, and privi­
leges of regular teachers * * * and shall be, and are regular in­
structors within the meaning of that term as used in subsection 
(19) of section * * * 38.24. 

SECTION 32. Section 38.28 of the statutes is created to 
read: 

38'.28 TRADE SCHOOLS; PUPILS ELIGIBLE, PAY FOR MA­
TERIALS, SALE OF PRODUCTS, TRADE SCHOOLS FUND. ( 1 ) 
In any such city the board of school directors may establish, 
conduct, and maintain schools for the purpose of giving practical 
instruction in the useful trades, and continue in operation any 
such schools existing at the time this section becomes effective 
in such city; and the board in any such city to which chapter 
459 of the laws of 1907, as amended, was applicable, may 
establish, conduct, and maintain one or more such trade schools 
in addition to those in existence in such city at the time this 
section becomes effective therein; and the board may purchase 
the proper machinery, tools, and equipment, and employ suf-
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ficient teachers and other necessary employes in said schools. 
(2) Such schools shall be known as senior trade schools 

and junior trade schools. Separate trade schools may be estab­
lished, conducted, and maintained for girls only, and for boys 
only, or for both girls and boys; until otherwise determined by 
the board, only pupils who have completed the eighth grade in 
any accredited school whose graduates are eligible to admission 
to any of the high schools in any such city shall be admitted 
to the senior trade schools. Only pupils who have attained the 
age of 14 years or have completed at least 6 grades in the elemen­
tary schools shall be admitted to the junior trade schools. 

(3) During the remainder of the calendar or budget year 
in which this section takes effect in any such city, the existing 
senior and junior trade schools in any such city shall be sup­
ported and maintained respectively by funds heretofore raised 
and appropriated for such schools respectively. 

(4) For 1942 and annually thereafter the funds required 
for the support and maintenance of said senior and junior trade 
schools shall be included in the general educational fund pro­
vided for in paragraphs (a), (b) and (d) of subsection (1) 
of section 38.16 with other funds provided and placed at the 
disposal of said city for such purposes. 

(5) The pupils in such trade schools may be required by 
the board to pay the cost of all materials consumed by them in 
their work, or in lieu thereof the board may establish a fixed 
sum to be paid by each student in any course, which sum shall 
be sufficient to cover the cost of materials to be consumed by 
pupils in any course; and the board may in its discretion dispose 
of any articles made or manufactured in such trade schools and 
the proceeds thereof shall be paid mto the trade school fund. 

SECTION 33. Section 38.29 of the statutes is created to read: 
38.29 PROVISIONS NOT ApPLICABLE. Sections 41.05 and 

41.06 do not apply to cities of the first class. 

SECTION 34. Chapter 58 of the laws of 1921 is repealed. 

SECTION 35. Subsection (5) of section 65.08 of the stat­
utes is repealed, and subsection (6) of section 65.08 is amended 
to read: 

( 65.08) ( 6) A * * * general educational fund for the 
support of all public schools * * * including trade schools, 
not exceeding * * * 7.3 mills. 
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SECTION 36. Section 21 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, is 
renumbered 38.30, and amended to read: 

38.30 THIS ACT AMENDATORY OF CHARTERS; REPEAL 
OF CONFLICTING LAWS. This * * * chapter is amendatory 
of the charters of the various cities to which it applies or may 
hereafter become applicable, and any provision of said charters 
inconsistent herewith is hereby modified, amended, or repealed 
by this * * * chapter to the extent necessary to give full 
force and effect to the provisions and intent hereof. All acts or 
parts of acts contravening the provisions of this * * * chapter 
are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 37. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved June 6, 1941. 

No. 210,A.] [Published June 9, 1941. 

CHAPTER 214. 

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to 
J oint School District No. 11 in the towns of Delafield and 
Merton, Waukesha county, as its proportionate share of 
elementary school aid from the state for the school year 
1937 -1938, from the apportionment of which said district 
was excluded by reason of the failure of a school officer to 
make reports required to be made to the state superintendent. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated to Joint School District 

No. 11 in the towns of Delafield and Merton, Waukesha county, 
from the general fund and charged to the appropriation made by 
subsection (3) of section 20.25 of the Wisconsin statutes, the 
sum of $240 as and for its proportionate share of elementary 
school aid from the state for the school year 1937-1938, from 
the apportionment of which under section 40.87 of the Wis­
consin statutes said school district was excluded by reason of 
the failure of a school officer to make reports required to be 
made to the state superintendent. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved June 6, 1941. 




